
~~ Viracor 
Eurofins 
Clinical Diagnostics 

May 11 , 2017 

Frank P.O. Tran 
Health Physicist, Materials Licensing Branch 
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region Ill 
2443 Warrenville Rd. Suite 210 
Lisle, IL 60532-4352 

RE: Mail Control Number 593105 

Dear Mr. Tran, 

In response to your letter requesting additional information related to our license termination 
request for NRC License No. 24-35094-01 we have addressed the eight (8) stated deficiencies 
in narrative form below and have attached requested documents to this letter. 

1) Radionuclides used at our facility were limited to Hydrogen-3 and lodine-125 as 
described in our Materials License, NRC Form 374 dated August 13, 2014. 

2) A diagram of the old workspace (Attachment 1.) is included with this letter, as are the 
survey results (Attachment 2.) . The Scintillation Counter used to analyze the samples 
does not provide results in disintegrations per time unit; instead results are reported in 
Counts per Minute (CPM). A search of the instrument literature did not reveal a formula 
that would convert CPM into disintegrations per time unit format. 

3) Dr. Linda Flebbe-Rehwaldt performed the survey. Her initials appear on Attachment 2. 
as "LFR". 

4) Survey was conducted and completed October 14, 2016. See Attachment 2. 
Instrument header information. 

5) The instrument used to analyze the wipe samples is a Perkin-Elmer MicroBeta2 
Scintillator. 

6) The Background reading for October 14, 2016 is found on the Maintenance and 
Calibration Log sheet for October 2016 (Attachment 3.) . 

7) The Perkin-Elmer MicroBeta2 Scintillator is calibrated on an annual basis by a technician 
from the manufacturer. This last occurred January 27, 2016 and the technician's Field 
Service Report is included with this letter (Attachment 4.) . 

8) Receipt confirming transfer of radioactive materials and/or waste to Bionomics, Inc. may 
be found with this letter as Attachment 5. 

Viracor Eurofins 
1001 NW Technology Drive, Lee's Summit, MO 64086 

Ph 800.305.5198 Fax 816.347.0143 Viracor-Eurofins.com 



-------- - - --------------· 
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Cli ical Diagnostics 

While I believe the contents of this communication address the deficiencies that you had noted, 
please contact me if additional information is needed to complete the requested amendment to 
our license. 

Respectfully, 

Michael Seymour 
RAIQA Manager, Chief Compliance Officer 
Viracor Eurofins 

Viracor Eurofins 
1001 NWTechnology Drive. Lee's Summit, MO 64086 

Ph 800.305.5198 Fax 816.347.0143 Viracor-Eurofins.com 



Door swing area 

Attachment 1. 

C02 Incubator 
and tank 

Swipe areas 
1. Door knob 
2. C02 incubator (door handle) 
3. Small refrigerator (door handle) 
4. Workbench surface 
S. Sink and faucet handles 
6. Work bench and cell harvester 
7. Storage location of scintillation 

cocktail 
8. Biosafety cabinet 
9. Work area for scintillation counter 
10. Door handle of scintillation counter 
11. Keyboard of computer 

Existing casework 

9 and 11 

Small 

refrigerator 

Scintillation 
Counter 

~ 

Lab bench refrigerator 
underneath 



Attachment 2 

a030 017.txt 10/14/2016 3:45:40 PM ~orUJrinteg_~!:\ __ !.Q(!~Q9J§~:4~:!-!~ . J:>-~ .P.~ge _ l - ... . - - ---···-·-· -- -----·-·----------------------------------
C:\ProgramOata\PerkinEimer\MicroBeta2\results\A030_ 017 .txt 
RUN INFORMATION: 

Counting.protocoj no: 30, . · 
Name: Copy of Swipe lEist 4mL vials 
Version: 1 · · 
Detector normalization protocol no: 91 
User: lrehwaldULinda Flebbe-Rehwaldt 
MlcroBeta• serial. number: 49130050 

COLUMNS; 

SAMPLE 
Unk 1 
Unk-2 
Unk::) 
Unk_4 
Unk 5 
Unk-6 
Unk-7 

Unk:s 
Unk_9 
Unk 10 
Unk-11 
Unk-12 
Unk.,-13 
Unk-14 
Unk-15 
Unk:16 
Unk_17 
Unk 18 
Un(19 
Unk 20 
Unk-21 
Unk-22 
Unk-23 
Unk:)4 

POS 
A01 
A02 
A03 
A04 
AOS 
A06 
801 
802 
903 
B04 
805 
B06 
C01 
C02 
C03 
C04 . 
C05 
C06 
001 
002 
003 
004 
005 
006 

CCPM1 
43 
1506 
43 
1628 
44 
30 
41 
28 
23 
31 
40 
37 
24 
21 
18 
36 
40 
19 
14 
15 
14 
20 
41 
27 

Total count rate: 3785.3 CCPM 

Fr114-0ct-2016 15:32 

CCPM1~ ...; 
30.5 ·- \)OCL 
5.2 - C01- I !let.ilio,h.. 121LCO.V...I\} I ~ I f.JL s.uJ i po 
30.5 ~ lwflt:~\~'"f 

. 5.0 ~ Vlor-k. ~ ~~ I~ '~-/I)A -< .. . ' 
30.2 • '5 ~1\K r.JW ...<-<.~v~ I (l'l. 
36.5 - 1-b.rl. ..,es ·K.c 
31 .2 ... eu..~ \-lco1 
37.8- $C!. 
41.7.-J'bct'i'--'\ ~ 
35.9 ·- 'S ~1\.t ~ 
31.&- ~~+ C.CI\-'f u.-tc-r 
32.9 . - lb\LU-.~ 
40.8 
43.6 
47.1 
33.3 
31 .6 
45.9 
53.5 
51.6 
53.5 
44.7 
31. 
38.5 

••• WARNING: 10/14/2016 3:32:56 PM Calibration protocol (10=91) for protocol (10='30) not found , measuring without calibration data. 

MicroBeta2 

1 



Attachment 2 

!!QJ.Q.:.Q_I 8.txu_QL! 4~~!-~] :57 : ~4..f~ _ ________________ ___ _ !_e_port pri~~~ o'!_I_Ql.!.4{2_Q_l ~.1.:.Q.Q_:~7._ -~~--~~ge !. 
C:\ProgramData\PerklnEimer\MicroBeta2\results\A030_01B.txt 
RUN INFORMATION: 
=~======~=====~~ 

Counting protocol no: 30 
Name: Copy of Swipe test 4mL vials 
Version: 2 
Detector normalization protocol no: 91 
User: lrehwaldULinda Flebbe-Rehwaldt 
MlcroBeta• serial number: 49130050 

COLUMNS: 
======= 

SAMPLE POS CCPM1 
Unk 1 A01 24 
Unk-2 A02 39 
Unk-3 801 23 
Unk-4 802 19 
Unk- 5 C01 28 
Unk-6 C02 35 
Unk-7 001 16 
Unk:::a 002 12 

Total count rate: 196.5 CCPM 

Fri 14-0ct-2016 15:53 

••• WARNING: 10/14/2016 3:53:27 PM Calibration protocol (10=91) for protocol (10=30) not found, measuring without calibration data. 

MicroBeta2 

2 



Approved and 1t. Effective- starting 5/ 14/ 20 14. 2 11 20.2529 (version 1.0) lv'.icroBe lo Scintilla tor 1 enonce- a nd Calib ration I og 

MicroBeta2 Scintillator Maintenance and Calibration Log 

~-· 
Instrument ID: St- l l 

------~-----------
Month: • , - c.-~ - --- • -- --

DAILY MAINTENANCE 

Wipe Down 

MONTHLY CALIBRATION 
Perform counting protocol# 99 and read the IPA test plate. Record values obtained below. 

Date Initial Action 3H 14( Pass/Fail 

l() c ll1 i fo t:.Pl2. Eft% .'5/J. ''{kli 1.5~ ./'61.5 '1J. J n s/o.;·. 1 n·t I) 

1\oh'illv L} Q Bkg II ' I .?, I -2. p 
' 

Monthly Calibration Acceptance Specifications 
3H 14( 

Eff % I Bkg Eff% I 
>43% I Max SOcpm >89 I 

Year: Z' c- \ ~' 

:r:n s \-vtR..f\~1 ,.JJc . .s>V---\~ &:l··u s.QrvJ·ce. 
o-,<.;-- t (o 

Bkg 
Max 60CPM 

.J (\ .5 ~'\.u;)"-9-0\ .. G. _c . cJ\._Q_ ck \ v r-\ c),( ·\\J b I (\__cJ._ S.u--~j:)u.. ~( 0\ \ --o--,/" s l~ l!Y' oJj)~IZ__ '---(-

¥?.\!. U5.::>1j 1'\ 1'\'--IL • .J::' ~ ((_J:J'LYY)/1. 

/1 . !} 
'--1 --· (.1 . ( / ) ' ( . -r. 

Reviewed by: t..Zk .-1\ rA r.A f. -: {L:;?...x- II) L..Jo.toU Title : ~~ :) Q..;. <? . .AT1 s·\ 
, I ' 

Blank copy 517 605 p rinted by Kathleen Steffens. Printed on 7/30/ 20 16 9:46 AM (COT). Page I of 1 
Confidential Materials. Property of ViroCor-IBT l.oborolories, Inc . 

Date: 10 · (({ -(~o 
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Perkin -

: . 
f-or tJ,. Better 

!Field Service Report 

' 

A ttachment 4. 

Per1<inEimer Health Sciences, Inc. 
710 Bridgeport Avenue 
SHELTON 
06484-4794 CT US 

Telephone: (800) 762-4000 

V.A .TCode 

003 

Fa:c: (203) 944-4914 

Service Order No._! Activity Code Desired Start Date Model Serial No. 

312443491 \PM 27-Jan-2016 MICROBETA2450·0020 SGMB49130050 

!:.ngineer Name Work Center Contract No. Expiration Date 

CLARK, JOI~N (VM 3976 US03049 

Customer Name/Address 

VIRACOR- IBT LA BORA TORIES INC 
951 NW TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, 
LEES SUMMIT, MO, 
64086 us 
Cont act Name \Phone No. 

35378549/20 21-Feb-2016 

Bill To Name/Address 

VIRACOR -IBT LABORATORIES INC,ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, 
1001 NW TECHNOLOGY DR, 
LEES SUMMIT, MO, 
64086 us 
Email Address Customer PO No. 

FLEBBE·REHWALDT PH.D, LINDA \816-251·0203 

Time Confirmation 

Activity Type Actual Work 
Actual Start Ac 

Date 
tual Starr Actual Finish Actual Finish 

Time Zone Confirmation Text 
Time Date Time 

x SRV-PM Labor for P l ann~d Servi 1.5 Feb 10,2016 07: OO:OOAM Feb 10,2016 08:00:00AM CST Review instrument 
erformance. 

x SRN-N Travel· Nonbillable 6 Feb 10,2016 08: OO:OOAM Feb 10. 2016 09:00:00AM CST TRAVEL 

8 
Fault Coding 

Symptom Group Symptom Code Problem Group Proble mCode Problem Text Cause Grou p Cause Code Cause Text 

X 

c:J 
Material Confirmation 

Plant 
Storage 

Material Material 
Location 

Description Requ irement Requirement Unit Price Total Serial/ 
Quantity Quantity Unit Price Ba tch No. 

x US12 F382 0 

8 

Call Complete Labor Hours Travel Hours Maintenance Performed 

~Yes 

0 No 
1.5 6 

0 Maintenance/IPV PTC Left with Customer 

Service Engineer Signature Date Quantity Unit Price Total 

Jan 26 , 20 16 Total Parts 0 
Labor Hours 0 0 0 

Customer Signature Date ·> Travel Hours 0 0 0 

Total 0 
Jan 26, 20 16 V.A.T at current r 0 

Customer Acknowledgment of receipt of the above repair/replac ement. Total 0 

Addit ional Information 

Short description : AE-PM VISIT NEEDED Jan 26, 2016 01:23:30 PM 



, .. 
Perkin -: ... J ~ 

For tho Dttfcr 

!Field Service Report 

Service Order No.\Activ ity Code Desired Start Date 

312443491 'PM 27-Jan-2016 

Engineer Name Work Center 

CLARK, JOl-IN (VM 3976 US03049 

Customer Name/Address 

Attachment 4. 

PerkinEimer Health Sciences, Inc. 
710 Bridgeport Avenue 
SHELTON 
06484-4794 CT US 

Telephone : (BOO) 762-4000 

V.A.T Code 

Model 

MICRO BET A2450-0020 

Contract No. 

35378549/20 

Bill To Name/Address 

Fax: (203) 944-4914 

Serial No. 

SGMB49130050 

Expiration Dat e 

21-Feb-2016 

VI RACOR - IBT LABOR A TORIES INC VIRACOR -IBT LABORATORIES INC,ACCOUNTS PAYABLE, 
951 NW TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, 1001 NW TECHNOLOGY DR, 
LEES SUMMIT . MO. LEES SUMMIT, MO. 
64086 us 64086 us 
Contact Name IPnoneNo. Email Address 

FLEBBE-REHWALDT PH.D, LINDA 1816-251-0203 

Confirmation Text 

SRV-PM 1.5hrs Feb 10, 2016 07:00:00 ANI Feb 10,2016 08:00:00 AM 

Review instrument performance. 
Review error log . 

. Perform general inspection of syst em. 
Run the IPA Normalization pla te to check perform. 
Remove top cabinet and check mechanics. clean accord ingly. 
Clean and lubricated linear bearing rails, if needed. 
Check the power supply. 
Check the cooling fan noise level. 
Clean the conveyor deck. 
Reinstall cover and run the IPA and check for proper operation 
0 1, 3H=56.20fc 
0 2, 3H=55.6 
01,C14=9'5.4% 
D2,C14=95.7% 

SRN-TV 6hrs Feb 10, 2016 08 :00:00 AM Feb 10, 2016 09:00:00 AM 

TRAVEL 

Customer PO No. 

003 

' 
<A--

\ '" v 
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FORMfi4D EnergySolutions, Beer Creek Proc:Kelng Operations 5 • .!HIPPER· NAME AND FACIUTY SHIPMENT 10 NUMBER 7. FORM 5.10 AND 5-IOA PAGE 1 Of I P ... GE(S) ll. MANIFEST N\JIIBER 

UNIFORM lOW-LEVEl. RADIOACTIVE Vlnooor·IBT Loborolorill 08i)!ll6 FORM 1141 AND UtA 1 P ... 1lE(S) (Uoo lhlt numl>ot oo oil OQnflnuallon 
1001 NWTochnology Drtvo FORM U2 AND U2A NONE PAGE{S) 1 OJ) 

WASTE MANIFEST Ln'aSumml, MO ~ose COLLECT Oil ADDITIOIIIALINFORMA110N NON'E PllllE(S) P G 08IIMR 
SHIPPING PAPER PR0~880R '· CONSIGNEE· Nome ood F~•IJty Addrou COtiTACT 

1. !HI~~GENCY ~LEP!iONE NUMBER (lndudo Area Codo) USER PERMIT NUIIB!R ISitl'U!NT NUMBER X GENERA TOR TYPE EnergySoluiona, l:lear Cnnt~ Pft)e.auJno Optrllliotn FrodSc:hul< (Bp•e;ty) 
(lll!i) 220-8520 

otiiVIR I Opiralori By EneiJJVSok/llons TELEPHONE IIJMBER 
CONTACT TELEPHON~ I\IUMII!R 1S&O eur Cmek Ro•d (lnt lud1 Ar ... Code) 

ORG.ANIZAT10N Qncludo Atto Codt) Ook Rld111, TN 37&30 {&65) 411-0222 
Bionomlcs,lno. Al!n: lirna!V"110)1 Duly Offltor .$1ll•n01hmlli {818) 251-4251 

Ut~;•••;z;~A DATE .H/to/1~ 2. It THIS AN "EXCLU81Vt: US!" IHIPMI!Hn ll• TOTALNUMB!ROF II $. CARRIER· Nom .. nd Addto11 TruoU: EPA LD. NUMBER _/ 

I )YES 
PACKAGES WENTIFIED Blo•omicl, klc. TND~I2111U3 
ON Tt!ll 11»/!FI!IT 1 !54l Boor CR<>k Rood Trllort: 

vv-LA.. , 
PQNO 

__ ,.. 
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08/10/201G 
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MA~F!STACCOMPANY 

Johft McCormick 88&-22~1 hn•~ 1M ditpnalioiJOOI!dDic:.wlhiMI ttlp.IWiftl:lllt orfDOFRPW20aadt11, oreqvtW:ltni•W. retvtriof 
THIS SIIIPMI!Nn 
U "Ya•, provld• ManW .. I NUJnb•r --> NIA SIGC?~'"i•••~1_~1n~wesle , .. tlpl DATE ~OMIZE0~1:TURE !Of, ~ DATE I 'l .//- , 8-H>-1~ ~ll "" .Ott::: I p.S '1' to I~ 

11 . U.S. OI!PARTMEII'T OF TRANSPORTATION DESCRIPTION 12. T~ORT 14. .. 15. 11. 17. 18. TOTAL WEIGHT 11.1DENTifJCAllON 
"ncludlna prvpcr ohlpplniJ ,..,.., huor<lrltoa, DDT LABEL PHYSICAL AND INDMDUAL TOTAL PACIIAG~ ACT~lTY LsAJaco ORVOLUM! NUMBER OF 
UN 10 nurrber, and anyeddftfMellnf4rmatlonJ "1\AOIOACTIVE" INDEX CHEMICAL FORM RADIONUCLIDEI Mlq I mCI CLAU IUooopproprfiiiO units) PACIIAGE 

NoO>-Rodloootvo ptr DOT NA Nil SOLID/OXIDES cs-137 ; H·3 8.8080£<00 ;(f.I400E-<11) NA 2.12 11' ! V1RA·1 

OAW : t!J'il,<.. (fll-002142) 
1. o.oe loU FIBER BOX • --.... I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

J'OR CONSIGN!!: US! ONLY 2:0, Gen~~rafarCerttneatJon S'hfatn.lnt 
Al RMiolottwiMtbnM. OcrQftQtlan llhltWtiNUihaiShll.tlfpniWJtof~~w..Ll 11a ~"" I'~~_..AIIDI 

Tenneneo "UHnll For Dallwry" No. ~!..~W.:::J:::~:::.=:::~~::w-•e.vv.•Lr~__,C:OIWI\l..tor.•r &~~A•---'•Il•r....,\e-.1)'~ 
.I HIUM•"'"*'*' o_..., .. ...,.aiUIMIMflhl·~ ~ .. s.,n.t ~.huatda .... w.lhu.._.. ... CfJ\ftL 

South Carolina T,.n•p~trt P.ll'l'llt No. 
0 Ot.ft. 0111"'*t==....n.lnCI'MIIfWI1t.tddllta1Mt.'illilltH. IIII( LCJIN.UYin.MitOJJTTlYEWAill~lll)-trw .. dqJN!:tlld 

"'~''"lt' -'"=" .. "'""""""-""""' ~; .. "'"""'""""""'u ........ 
U.S EcohlDV Generator No. 

D) 111 noua ,..,.,.,,. __ ,. """'" "''.,"~'"""'-""• ,..,.,,._,--:z~o"'"' ... "''""'" , I J 
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Tran, Frank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Importance: 

Hello Frank, 

Seymour, Michael < MichaeiSeymour@viracor-eurofins.com > 
Thursday, May 11, 2017 3:09 PM 
Tran, Frank 
[Externai_Sender] RE:Request for additional information regarding NRC License NO. 
24-35094-01 
Response to NRC letter 4212017.pdf 

High 

Please find attached the response to your letter dated 21 April 2017 requesting the information you also requested 
below. If you have any further questions or need further information, please let me know and I will insure a more 
prompt reply. 

Thank you and kind regards, 
Michael 

Michael Seymour 
RA/QA Manager 
Chief Compliance Officer 

Viracor Eurofins 
1001 NW Technology Drive 
Lee's Summit, MO 64086 

Phone: 816 251 6654 
Mobile: 816 679 2811 
Email : MichaeiSeymour@Viracor-Eurofins.com 
Website: www.Viracor-Eurofins.com 

~~ Viracor Euro ins 
Cltn•cal D1agnostics 

From: Tran, Frank [mailto:Frank.Tran@nrc.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2017 11:18 AM 
To: Seymour, Michael 
Subject: Request for additional information regarding NRC License NO. 24-35094-01 

Dear Mr. Seymour: 

We have reviewed your license termination request dated February 27, 2017. We will need the following 
additional information in oreder to complete our review and terminate your license. Please provide the 
following : 

a) A history of all radionuclides used at your old facility. 

b) A diagram of your old facility with survey and wipe test results keyed to specific locations. Please 
record your survey results using the appropriate units as described in 10 CFR 30.36 U) (2) (i), "Report 
levels of gamma radiation in units of millisieverts (microroentgen) per hour at one meter from surfaces, 



and report levels of radioactivity, including alpha and beta, in units of megabecquerels (disintegrations 
per minute or microcuries) per 100 square centimeters-removable and fixed-for surfaces, 
megabecquerels (microcuries) per milliliter for water, and becquerels (picocuries) per gram for solids 
such as soils or concrete". 

c) The name of the person performing the survey. 

d) The date the survey was performed. 

e) The instrument(s) used for exposure rate measurements and for analysis of the wipes. 

f) Background readings. 

g) The date that the survey instrument was last calibrated. (Note: Your printed out survey report dated 
October 14, 2016, stated that the measuring were without calibration data. Please provide an 
explanation.) 

h) A copy of the receipt confirming that your radioactive materials and/or waste have been properly 
transferred to Bionomics, Inc, in Oak Ridge, Tennessee. 

Please submit your response with an authorized signature as additional information to mail control593105 by 
April 3, 2017. You could fax your response to 630-515-1078 or scan and email it as a pdf file to 
frank.tran@nrc.gov. If you have any question regarding the above, please do not hesitate to contact me at 
630-829-9623 or reply to this email. 

Best regards, 

'9,.. 7u. 
Health Physicist/License Reviewer 
NRC Region Ill/Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
Phone: 630-829-9623 
Fax: 630-515-1078 
Email : Frank.Tran@nrc.gov 

NOTICE 
This ~essage is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee 

responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that dissemination, distribution, or copying of of this 
communication and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender by reply 

transmission and delete the entire message. 

Confidentiality Notice: 

This e-mail message may contain confidential and/or privileged information. If you know or suspect that you 
are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the 
original message. Any review, dissemination, use or copying of this message, or of information contained 
within the message, by unauthorized or unintended recipients, is strictly prohibited. 
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